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II 

(Preparatory Acts) 

COMMISSION 

Proposal for a Council Directive amending for the third time Directive 76/768/EEC on 
the approximation of the laws of the Member States relating to cosmetic products 

(Submitted by the Commission to the Council on 23 January 1981) 

THE COUNCIL OF THE EUROPEAN 
COMMUNITIES, 

Having regard to the Treaty establishing the 
European Economic Community, and in particular 
Article 100 thereof, 

Having regard to the proposal from the Commission, 

Having regard to the opinion of the European 
Parliament, 

Having regard to the opinion of the Economic and 
Social Committee, 

Whereas Article 11 of Council Directive 76/768/EEC 
(x), as last amended by Directive 79/661/EEC (2), 
provides that the Commission shall, on the basis of 
the results of the latest scientific and technical 
research, submit to the Council appropriate proposals 
establishing lists of permitted substances; 

Whereas, on the basis of the studies carried out, the 
barium, strontium and zirconium lakes or salts of a 
limited number of colouring agents can be auth
orized; 

Whereas, on the basis of information received, two 
complexes of zirconium can, under certain 
conditions, be permitted as anti-perspirants; 

Whereas to safeguard public health, measures should 
be adopted in respect of silver nitrate; 

(') OJ No L 262, 27. 9. 1976, p. 169. 
(2) OJ No L 192, 31. 7. 1979, p. 35. 

Whereas, on the basis of the latest scientific and 
technical research, a list of substances authorized as 
sunscreen agents can be established; 

Whereas the indication of the expiry date for 
cosmetic products whose period of stability is less 
than three years, provided for in Article 6 (1) (c) of 
Directive 76/768/EEC, is not justified in the case of 
cosmetic products which may still be used after that 
period; whereas indication of the date of minimum 
durability is therefore more appropriate; 

Whereas it is not always the dimensions of the 
packaging which preclude indication of the manufac
turing batch number or the product identification 
reference, but also the nature and shape of the 
packaging and likewise the material of which it was 
made; whereas account should therefore be taken of 
such cases and of the development of the technology, 

HAS ADOPTED THIS DIRECTIVE: 

Article 1 

Directive 76/768/EEC is amended in accordance 
with the following provisions. 

Article 2 

In Annex II, the wording relating to substance No 46 
is replaced by: 

'46. Barium salts, with the exception of barium 
sulphate, lakes prepared from barium sulphate 
and pigments prepared from the colouring agents 
listed under reference (5) in Annex III, Part 2 
and Annex IV, Part. 2.' 
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Article 3 

1. The following is added to Part 1 of Annex III: 

Reference 
number 

a 

Substances 

b 

Zirconium alu
minium chlor
hydrate 

AlxZr(OH)yCl2 

and the zirco
nium aluminium 
chlorhydrate/ 
glycine complex 

Restrictions 

Field of application 
and/or use 

c 

Antiperspirants 

Maximum 
authorized 

concentration in 
the finished 

cosmetic product 

d , 

20 % 
aluminium 
chlorhydrate 
and anhydrous 
zirconium 

5 - 4 % 
zirconium 

Other limitations 
and requirements 

e 

1. The ratio 
between the 
numbers of 
atoms of 
aluminium 
and zirco
nium must 
be between 2 
and 10 

2. The ratio 
between the 
numbers of 
atoms of 
(Al + Zr) and 
chlorine 
must be 
between 0 • 9 
and 2 • 1 

3. Prohibited 
in aerosol 
dispensers 
(sprays) 

Conditions 
of use and 

warnings which 
must be printed on 

the label 

f 

2. Part 2 of Annex III is amended as follows: 

— the following colour index numbers are deleted: 

15.630: 1 (Ba) 
15.630: 3 (Sr) 
15.865: 3 (Sr) 
45.170: 1 (Ba); 

— reference (5) is inserted before the following colour index numbers: 

42.051 12.085 
15.585 
15.630 

15.850 
15.865 
16.255 
45.170 
45.370 
45.380 
45.410 
45.430 

10.316 
12.075 
15.510 

15.985 
19.140 

— the following footnote is added: 

(5) The following shall also be permitted: the barium, strontium and zirconium lakes 
or salts of these colouring agents, insoluble in 0-1 N-hydrochloric acid at 37 °C 
in accordance with a method which will have to be determined as provided for in 
Article 8. 
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Article 4 

1. The following is added to Part 1 of Annex IV: 

Reference 
number 

a 

Substances 

b 

Silver nitrate 

Restrictions 

Field of application 
and/or use 

c 

Maximum 
authorized 

concentration in 
the finished 

cosmetic product 

d 

4 % 

Other limitations 
and requirements 

e 

Conditions 
of use and 

warnings which 
must be printed on 

the label 

f 

For products 
intended to 
dye eyelashes 
and eyebrows: 
contains silver 
nitrate. 

Rinse eyes 
immediately if 
product comes 
into contract 
with them 

Part 2 of Annex IV is amended as follows: 

the following colour index numbers are deleted: 

15.500: 1 (Ba) 

15.585: 1 (Ba); 

reference (5) is inserted before the following 
colour index number: 

27.290; 

the following footnote is added: 

(5) The following shall also be permitted: the 
barium, strontium and zirconium lakes or salts 
of these colouring agents, insoluble in 0 • 1 N-
hydrochloric acid at 37 °C in accordance with 
a method which will have to be determined as 
provided for in Article 8. 

Article 5 

In Annex V the wording relating to substances Nos 5 
and 6 is replaced by: 

'5. Strontium and its salts, with the exception of 
those used in the colouring agents listed under 
reference (s), in Part 2 of Annex III and Part 2 of 
Annex IV.' 

6. Zirconium and its compounds, with the exception 
of complexes mentioned by name in Part 1 of 
Annex III and zirconium salts used in the 
colouring agents listed under reference (5), in Part 
2 of Annex III and Part 2 of Annex IV. 

Article 6 

Annex VII, in the form of the Annex hereto is added, 
listing the substances permitted as sunscreen agents in 
the manufacture of cosmetic products under the 
conditions laid down in that Annex and the preamble 
thereto. 

Article 7 

The following items are added to Article 4: 

'(g) sunscreen agents, other than those listed in Part 
1 of Annex VII; 

(h) sunscreen agents listed in Part 1 of Annex VII, if 
the indicated limits are exceeded and the 
indicated conditions are not fulfilled.' 

Article 8 

The following text is added to Article 5: 

'Until 31 December 1986, Member States shall permit 
the marketing of cosmetic products containing the 
sunscreen agents listed in Part 2 of Annex VII, within 
the limits and under the conditions laid down therein. 

On 1 January 1987, these sunscreen agents shall, in 
accordance with the procedure laid down in Article 
10, either be: 

— definitively permitted (Part 1 of Annex VII), or 
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— definitively prohibited (Annex II), or 2. Paragraph 1 (e) ot Article 6 is replaced by: 

— retained for a period specified in Part 2 of Annex 
VII, or 

— deleted from all Annexes.' 

Article 9 

1. Paragraph 1 (c) of Article 6 is replaced by: 

'(c) the date of minimum durability. The date of 
minimum durability of a cosmetic product shall 
be the date until which the product, under 
appropriate conditions of storage and use, retains 
its specific characteristics and, in particular, 
remains in conformity with Article 2. It shall be 
indicated by the words: "Best used before the 
end of . . . " followed by either: 

— the date itself, or 

— details of where the date appears on the 
packaging. 

If necessary, this information shall be 
supplemented by an indication of the conditions 
which must be satisfied to guarantee the 
durability referred to. 

The date shall be clearly expressed and comprise 
the month and the year in that order. Indication 
of the date of durability shall not be mandatory 
for cosmetic products whose durability exceeds 
24 months.' 

'(e) the manufacturing batch number or the product 
identification reference. However, where this is 
impossible for practical reasons, the product shall 
be identified by means of information displayed 
on the outer packaging or, by other more appro
priate and indelible means, even if invisible.' 

Article 10 

1. Member States shall take all the requisite 
measures to ensure that, with effect from 1 January 
1987, neither manufacturers nor importers established 
in the Community shall place at the disposal of third 
parties products which do not meet the requirements 
of this Directive. 

2. Member States shall adopt all the requisite 
measures to ensure that, by 31 December 1988 at the 
latest, the products referred to in the first paragraph 
are no longer marketed. 

Article 11 

Member States shall bring into force the laws, regu
lations or administrative provisions necessary to 
comply with this Directive by 31 December 1984 at 
the latest. They shall forthwith inform the 
Commission thereof. 

Article 12 

This Directive is addressed to the Member States. 

ANNEX 

ANNEX VII 

List of sunscreen agents which cosmetic products may contain 

Sunscreen agents are substances which, when applied topically, are specifically intended to filter 
certain ultraviolet rays in order to protect the skin from certain harmful effects of the sun. 

Other substances used in the formulation of cosmetic products can also absorb certain ultraviolet 
rays. They are not included in the list because absorption of ultraviolet rays is not their main 
function. 
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PARTI 

List of sunscreen agents which cosmetic products may contain 

Reference 
number 

a 

1 

2 

' 3 

4 

5 

6 

Substances 

b 

p-Aminobenzoic acid 

3-(4-Trimethyl-
ammoniobenzylidene) 
camphor methosulphate 

Homomethyl salicylate (3,3,5-
trimethyl-cyclohexyl salicylate) 

Phenyl salicylate 

2-Hydroxy-4-methoxybenzo-
phenone 

2-Amino-6-hydroxypurine 
(guanine) 

Maximum 
authorized 

concentration 

c 

5 % 

6 % 

1 0 % 

4 % 

1 0 % 

2 % 

Limitations 
and 

requirements 

d 

Conditions 
of use and 

warnings which 
must appear on the 

label 

e 

PART 2 

List of sunscreen agents which cosmetic products may provisionally contain 

Reference 
number 

a 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

Substance 

b 

N-propoxylated ethyl 
p-aminobenzoate 

Ethoxylated ethyl 
p-aminobenzoate 

Amyl p-dimethyl-
aminohenzoate 

Glyceryl p-aminobenzoate 

2 Ethylhexyl p-dimethyl-
aminobenzoate 

2 Ethylhexyl salicylate 

Benzyl salicylate 

3,3,5-Trimethylcyclohexyl-N-
acethylanthranilate (homomen-
thyl-N-acetyl-anthranilate) 

Maximum 
authorized 

concentration 

c 

5 % 

1 0 % 

5 % 

5 % 

8 % 

5 % 

7 % 

2 % 

Limitations 
and 

requirements 

d 

without 
benzocane 

Conditions 
of use and 

warnings which 
must appear on the 

label 

e 
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Reference 
number 

a 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Substances 

b 

Potassium cinnamate 

p-Methoxycinnamic acid 
salts (potassium and 
di-ethanolamine) 

Propyl p-methoxycinnamate 

Salicylic acid salts (potassium 
and triethanolamine) 

Iso-amyl p-methoxycinnamate 

2-Ethoxyethyl 
p-methoxycinnamate 

2-Ethoxyethyl 
p-methoxycinnamate 

Digalloyl trioleate 

2,2',4,4'-Tetrahydroxy-
benzophenone 

2-Hydroxy-4-methoxy-4'-
methylbenzophenone 

2-Hydroxy-4-methoxy-
benzophenone 5-sulphonic 
acid and sodium salt 

2-Ethylhexyl-4'-phenyl-
benzophenone-2-carboxylate 

2-Phenylbenzimidazole-5 
sulphonic acid and its potas
sium and triethanolamine salts 

P-Imidazole-4(5)-acrylic acid 
and its ethyl ester 

2-Phenyl-5-
methylbenzoxazole 

Sodium 3,4-
dimethoxyphenylglyoxylate 

Dianisoylmethane 

Maximum 
authorized 

concentration 

c 

2 % 

8 % 
(expressed as 

acid) 

3 % 

5 % 

1 0 % 

1 0 % 

5 % 

4 % 

1 0 % 

4 % 

5 % 
(expressed as 

acid) 

1 0 % 

8 % 
(expressed as 

acid) 

5 % 
(expressed as 

acid) 

4 % 

5 % 

6 % 

Limitations and 
requirements 

d 

The pH of the 
finished pro
duct must be 
such that the 
acid is not 
liberated 

Conditions 
of use and 

warnings which 
must appeat on the 

label 

e 

Not to be used 
for children 
under three 
years of age 
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Reference 
number 

a 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

Substances 

b 

5-(3,3-Dimethyl-2-norborn-
yliden)3-pentene-2-one 

3-(3-Sulpho-4'-methyl 
benzylidene) camphor 

3 - (4'- Sulphobenzylidene) 

3-(4'-Methylbenzylidene)-d, 
1-camphor 

3-Benzylidene-d, 1-camphor 

Methoxybenzylidene cyano-
acetic acid and its n-hexyl 
ester 

4-Isopropyldibenzoylmethane 

p-Isopropylbenzyl salicylate 

Cyclohexyl 
p-methoxycinnamate 

2- (p-Toluyl) -benzoxazole 

ter-Butyl-4-methoxy-4-
dibenzoylmethane 

Maximum 
authorized 

concentration 

c 

3 % 

6 % 

6 % 

6 % 

6 % 

5 % 

5 % 

4 % 

1 % 

1 0 % 

5 % 

Limitations and 
requirements 

d 

Conditions 
of use and 

warnings which 
must appear on the 

label 

e 


