II

(Preparatory Acts)

COMMISSION

Proposal for a Council Directive amending for the third time Directive 76/768/EEC on the approximation of the laws of the Member States relating to cosmetic products

(Submitted by the Commission to the Council on 23 January 1981)

THE COUNCIL OF THE EUROPEAN COMMUNITIES,

Having regard to the Treaty establishing the European Economic Community, and in particular Article 100 thereof,

Having regard to the proposal from the Commission,

Having regard to the opinion of the European Parliament,

Having regard to the opinion of the Economic and Social Committee,

Whereas Article 11 of Council Directive 76/768/EEC (1), as last amended by Directive 79/661/EEC (2), provides that the Commission shall, on the basis of the results of the latest scientific and technical research, submit to the Council appropriate proposals establishing lists of permitted substances;

Whereas, on the basis of the studies carried out, the barium, strontium and zirconium lakes or salts of a limited number of colouring agents can be authorized;

Whereas, on the basis of information received, two complexes of zirconium can, under certain conditions, be permitted as anti-perspirants;

Whereas to safeguard public health, measures should be adopted in respect of silver nitrate;

Whereas, on the basis of the latest scientific and technical research, a list of substances authorized as sunscreen agents can be established;

Whereas the indication of the expiry date for cosmetic products whose period of stability is less than three years, provided for in Article 6 (1) (c) of Directive 76/768/EEC, is not justified in the case of cosmetic products which may still be used after that period; whereas indication of the date of minimum durability is therefore more appropriate;

Whereas it is not always the dimensions of the packaging which preclude indication of the manufacturing batch number or the product identification reference, but also the nature and shape of the packaging and likewise the material of which it was made; whereas account should therefore be taken of such cases and of the development of the technology,

HAS ADOPTED THIS DIRECTIVE:

Article 1

Directive 76/768/EEC is amended in accordance with the following provisions.

Article 2

In Annex II, the wording relating to substance No 46 is replaced by:

'46. Barium salts, with the exception of barium sulphate, lakes prepared from barium sulphate and pigments prepared from the colouring agents listed under reference (5) in Annex III, Part 2 and Annex IV, Part. 2.'

⁽¹⁾ OJ No L 262, 27. 9. 1976, p. 169.

⁽²⁾ OJ No L 192, 31. 7. 1979, p. 35.

Article 3

1. The following is added to Part 1 of Annex III:

		Restrictions			
Reference number	Substances	Field of application and/or use	Maximum authorized concentration in the finished cosmetic product	Other limitations and requirements	Conditions of use and warnings which must be printed on the label
a	b	С	. d	е	f
	Zirconium aluminium chlorhydrate Al _X Zr(OH) _y Cl ₂ and the zirconium aluminium chlorhydrate/glycine complex	Antiperspirants	20 % aluminium chlorhydrate and anhydrous zirconium 5 · 4 % zirconium	1. The ratio between the numbers of atoms of aluminium and zirconium must be between 2 and 10 2. The ratio between the numbers of atoms of (Al + Zr) and chlorine must be between 0.9 and 2.1 3. Prohibited in aerosol dispensers (sprays)	

2. Part 2 of Annex III is amended as follows:

— the following colour index numbers are deleted:

15.630: 1 (Ba) 15.630: 3 (Sr) 15.865: 3 (Sr) 45.170: 1 (Ba);

— reference (5) is inserted before the following colour index numbers:

12.085	10.316	42.051
15.585	12.075	
15.630	15.510 、	
15.850	15.985	
15.865	19.140	
16.255		
45.170		
45.370		
45.380		
45.410		
45.430		

— the following footnote is added:

(3) The following shall also be permitted: the barium, strontium and zirconium lakes or salts of these colouring agents, insoluble in 0.1 N-hydrochloric acid at 37 °C in accordance with a method which will have to be determined as provided for in Article 8.

Article 4

The following is added to Part 1 of Annex IV:

		Restrictions			Conditions
Reference number	Substances	Field of application and/or use	Maximum authorized concentration in the finished cosmetic product	Other limitations and requirements	of use and warnings which must be printed on the label
a	ь	c	d	е	f
	Silver nitrate		4 %		For products intended to dye eyelashes and eyebrows: contains silver nitrate.
			,		Rinse eyes immediately if product comes into contract with them

- 2. Part 2 of Annex IV is amended as follows:
- the following colour index numbers are deleted:

15.500: 1 (Ba)

15.585: 1 (Ba);

reference (5) is inserted before the following colour index number:

27.290;

- the following footnote is added:
 - (5) The following shall also be permitted: the barium, strontium and zirconium lakes or salts of these colouring agents, insoluble in 0·1 N-hydrochloric acid at 37 °C in accordance with a method which will have to be determined as provided for in Article 8.

Article 5

In Annex V the wording relating to substances Nos 5 and 6 is replaced by:

- '5. Strontium and its salts, with the exception of those used in the colouring agents listed under reference (5), in Part 2 of Annex III and Part 2 of Annex IV.'
- 6. Zirconium and its compounds, with the exception of complexes mentioned by name in Part 1 of Annex III and zirconium salts used in the colouring agents listed under reference (5), in Part 2 of Annex III and Part 2 of Annex IV.

Article 6

Annex VII, in the form of the Annex hereto is added, listing the substances permitted as sunscreen agents in the manufacture of cosmetic products under the conditions laid down in that Annex and the preamble thereto.

Article 7

The following items are added to Article 4:

- '(g) sunscreen agents, other than those listed in Part 1 of Annex VII;
- (h) sunscreen agents listed in Part 1 of Annex VII, if the indicated limits are exceeded and the indicated conditions are not fulfilled.'

Article 8

The following text is added to Article 5:

'Until 31 December 1986, Member States shall permit the marketing of cosmetic products containing the sunscreen agents listed in Part 2 of Annex VII, within the limits and under the conditions laid down therein.

On 1 January 1987, these sunscreen agents shall, in accordance with the procedure laid down in Article 10, either be:

- definitively permitted (Part 1 of Annex VII), or

- definitively prohibited (Annex II), or
- retained for a period specified in Part 2 of Annex VII, or
- deleted from all Annexes.'

Article 9

- 1. Paragraph 1 (c) of Article 6 is replaced by:
- '(c) the date of minimum durability. The date of minimum durability of a cosmetic product shall be the date until which the product, under appropriate conditions of storage and use, retains its specific characteristics and, in particular, remains in conformity with Article 2. It shall be indicated by the words: "Best used before the end of ..." followed by either:
 - the date itself, or
 - details of where the date appears on the packaging.

If necessary, this information shall be supplemented by an indication of the conditions which must be satisfied to guarantee the durability referred to.

The date shall be clearly expressed and comprise the month and the year in that order. Indication of the date of durability shall not be mandatory for cosmetic products whose durability exceeds 24 months.'

- 2. Paragraph 1 (e) of Article 6 is replaced by:
- '(e) the manufacturing batch number or the product identification reference. However, where this is impossible for practical reasons, the product shall be identified by means of information displayed on the outer packaging or, by other more appropriate and indelible means, even if invisible.'

Article 10

- 1. Member States shall take all the requisite measures to ensure that, with effect from 1 January 1987, neither manufacturers nor importers established in the Community shall place at the disposal of third parties products which do not meet the requirements of this Directive.
- 2. Member States shall adopt all the requisite measures to ensure that, by 31 December 1988 at the latest, the products referred to in the first paragraph are no longer marketed.

Article 11

Member States shall bring into force the laws, regulations or administrative provisions necessary to comply with this Directive by 31 December 1984 at the latest. They shall forthwith inform the Commission thereof.

Article 12

This Directive is addressed to the Member States.

ANNEX

ANNEX VII

List of sunscreen agents which cosmetic products may contain

Sunscreen agents are substances which, when applied topically, are specifically intended to filter certain ultraviolet rays in order to protect the skin from certain harmful effects of the sun.

Other substances used in the formulation of cosmetic products can also absorb certain ultraviolet rays. They are not included in the list because absorption of ultraviolet rays is not their main function.

PART 1

List of sunscreen agents which cosmetic products may contain

Reference number	Substances	Maximum authorized concentration	Limitations and requir e ments	Conditions of use and warnings which must appear on the label
a	ь	С	d	e
1	p-Aminobenzoic acid	5 %		
2	3-(4-Trimethyl- ammoniobenzylidene) camphor methosulphate	6 %		
* 3	Homomethyl salicylate (3,3,5-trimethyl-cyclohexyl salicylate)	10 %		
4	Phenyl salicylate	4 %		
5	2-Hydroxy-4-methoxybenzo- phenone	10 %		
6	2-Amino-6-hydroxypurine (guanine)	2 %		

PART 2

List of sunscreen agents which cosmetic products may provisionally contain

Reference number	Substance	Maximum authorized concentration	Limitations and requirements	Conditions of use and warnings which must appear on the label
a	b	с	d	е
1	N-propoxylated ethyl p-aminobenzoate	5 %		
2	Ethoxylated ethyl p-aminobenzoate	10 %		
3	Amyl p-dimethyl- aminobenzoate	5 %		
4	Glyceryl p-aminobenzoate	5 %	without benzocane	
5	2 Ethylhexyl p-dimethyl- aminobenzoate	8 %		
6	2 Ethylhexyl salicylate	5 %		
7	Benzyl salicylate	7 %		
8	3,3,5-Trimethylcyclohexyl-N- acethylanthranilate (homomen- thyl-N-acetyl-anthranilate)	2 %		

Reference number	Substances	Maximum authorized concentration	Limitations and requirements	Conditions of use and warnings which must appeat on the label
a	ь	С	d	е
9	Potassium cinnamate	2 %		
10	p-Methoxycinnamic acid salts (potassium and di-ethanolamine)	8 % (expressed as acid)		
11	Propyl p-methoxycinnamate	3 %	į	
12	Salicylic acid salts (potassium and triethanolamine)	5 %	The pH of the finished product must be such that the acid is not liberated	Not to be used for children under three years of age
13	Iso-amyl p-methoxycinnamate	10 %	·	
14	2-Ethoxyethyl p-methoxycinnamate	10 %		•
15	2-Ethoxyethyl p-methoxycinnamate	5 %		
16	Digalloyl trioleate	4 %		
17	2,2',4,4'-Tetrahydroxy- benzophenone	10 %		
18	2-Hydroxy-4-methoxy-4'- methylbenzophenone	4 %		
19	2-Hydroxy-4-methoxy- benzophenone 5-sulphonic acid and sodium salt	5 % (expressed as acid)		
20	2-Ethylhexyl-4'-phenyl- benzophenone-2-carboxylate	10 %		
21	2-Phenylbenzimidazole-5 sulphonic acid and its potas- sium and triethanolamine salts	8 % (expressed as acid)		
22	β-Imidazole-4(5)-acrylic acid and its ethyl ester	5 % (expressed as acid)		
23	2-Phenyl-5- methylbenzoxazole	4 %		
24	Sodium 3,4- dimethoxyphenylglyoxylate	5 %		
25	Dianisoylmethane	6 %		
i	····	L	L	L

Reference number	Substances	Maximum authorized concentration	Limitations and requirements	Conditions of use and warnings which must appear on the label
a	ь	С	d	е
26	5-(3,3-Dimethyl-2-norborn-yliden)3-pentene-2-one	3 %		
27	3-(3-Sulpho-4'-methyl benzylidene) camphor	6 %		
28	3-(4'-Sulphobenzylidene)	6 %		
29	3-(4'-Methylbenzylidene)-d, 1-camphor	6 %	·	
30	3-Benzylidene-d, 1-camphor	6 %		
31	Methoxybenzylidene cyano- acetic acid and its n-hexyl ester	5 %		
32	4-Isopropyldibenzoylmethane	5 %		
33	p-Isopropylbenzyl salicylate	4 %		
34	Cyclohexyl p-methoxycinnamate	1 %		
35	2-(p-Toluyl)-benzoxazole	10 %		
36	ter-Butyl-4-methoxy-4- dibenzoylmethane	5 %		